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3164 Gold Camp Drive
Suite 200

Delta Rancho Cordova, CA 95676-602 |
U.S.A.

Environmentat 916/638-2085
Consultants, inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

YA

August 1, 2002

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Monitoring Well Destruction Report
Former Chevron No. 210-208
6006 International Boulevard
Oakland, California
Delta Project No, DG20-208

Dear Ms, Chu:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has been authorized by Chevron Products Company
(Chevron) to prepare a report summarizing well destruction activities at the subject site. The location of
the site is presented in Figure 1 and a site map illustrating former and current site features are shown on
Figure 2. This report summarizes the activities conducted on July 17, 2002. Well destruction activities
were performed under Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) permit numbers W02-0714
through W02-0716. Copies of the well destruction permits are included in Enclosure A,

Well Destruction

On July 17, 2002, Vironex Environmental Field Services (C57 #705927) destroyed monitoring wells
TC-1 through TC-3 by pressure grouting with neat cement in accordance with ACPWA requirements.
Prior 10 destruction, the total depth and depth to groundwater in each well was measured. The wells
were backfilled to within 12-inches of surface grade with neat cement grout mixed in accordance
with ACPWA requirements. Following backfilling, the above-grade (“stove pipe”) well boxes were
removed. The surface was completed with native soil to match the adjacent ground surface.
Monitoring well construction details for former monitoring wells TC-1 through TC-3 are included in
Enclosure B.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this document represent our professional opinions and are based, in
part, on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeological and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Providing a Competitive Edge



Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Department
August 1, 2002

Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact me at (916) 536-2616.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Rl 4.

Brett A. Bardsley
Staff Geologist

Lt fo

Michadl A. Berrington, R.G
Project Manager
California Registered Geologist No. 7124

BAB (LRP004.210208)
Enclosures

cc: Ms. Karen Streich, Chevron Products Company
Mr. James Coles, Resources for Community Development, 2131 University Avenue, Suite 224,
Berkeley, CA 94707
Mr. Liu-Mei Chen, 13710 41* Avenue N, Seattle, WA 98125
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GENERAL NOTES:

BASE MAP FROM U.8.G.S.

OAKLAND EAST & SAN LEANDRO, CA.
7.5 MINUTE TOPOGRAPHIC
PHOTOREVISED 1980
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QUADRANGLE LOCANION
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SCALE 1:24,000

FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP

FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 21-6208
6006 INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD
OCAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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SITE MAP
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ENCLOSURE A

Dritling Permits
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PIIONE (510) 673-5351
FAX (510)782-191%

JUL-23-02 TUE 04:53 PH  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RMZ239
; ALAMEUA GUUNLY YHH KIIE3Y _

FAX NO. 5107821939 P, 02/04
2/00
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESQURCES SKECTYON
399 ELMITURS T ST. HAYWAND CA. 94544-1395

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

FORATPRLICANT TO COMPLETE

LAQCATION OF PROJECT

wnFofrody Chevion Secvice STavipa Mo, AledRsY
208 Lorgrnatasn) Baoulevard
e O Btand 4 Lallfacala

ey -

CLIENT

Name_ chevipa  Produdit Leprpany

Addecss _ P, Toow 0ok _ Phane f935 puea- 9o
City EAn %qmo_g__, Zip_ qys<ey

APPLICANT
Nam,, Beito Eavioamental  conBulTanTs

el Fotd catyp Of, ® Aopfox  (Iele38-93%5

Addresg — .. Phone (91 &%9 -2 14
City__ _Bansho cacdoya W Pp A% LT0
TYLE OF PROQIBCT
Well Canstruction Geatgehniesl Invesngatian
Cuthadic Pretection . Genoral
Water supply 2 Conraminntian 2
Monitening o Well Qegtruction Vv’

PROIOSED WATER SUMPLY \WWELL USE
New Domestic Replacenent Domesiic

Munieipul limgalian
Induawial | Odvwr
DRILLING METIIO™M
Mud Rotary N Al Ratary . Apper R
Cabte vl Oiher
IRILLER'S WAME Vitonex

JRILLER'S LICENSE NO,_ €57 ™ 768927

YELL PROJECTS "
Drill Uale Diamgiey 3 2 2% in, Maximum
Caang Dameter o797 i, Depth__ A0

Sarface Seal Dupth & n Owner's Well Nombur el
IEQTECHNICAL FROIECTS

Nunther af Dorings - Maximum

1ol Diinteter . . Depihy n

STIMATED STAKTING DATE T2 /o
$TIMATED COMPUEIION DATT __ w1/ 67n 2

e

hersby agree to camply with sl reyuweerments of thia permiit and Alanotfa County Ordinanee No. T3.65,

FPLICANT'S SIaNATURE__ LT Banca iy,

oATE W Vanjan,

FOR OFFICE USE

PERMIT NUMBER __‘Aﬁl—' C‘D 7? / 4

WELL NUMBER __
APN

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Clrefed Permit Requiremens Apply

A. GENERAL
1+ A perntitapplication £heyld be submised Lo as Lo
arrive al tha ACPWA office five duys prer o
proposed starting duta.
bmiz Lo ACPWA wiiliin 60 days sfter compluifon of
ermilicd origleal Depariment of Wyler Rasarress-
Well Completion Report.,
3. Penmltis vold If praject nat begyn within 90 days of
approval Jate
. WATER SUPILY WELLS

1, Minimum surface yenl Micknres i5 two nches of
ecinent groul placed by remie,

2. Minimum seal depth fs 50 fast for municipal and
Tndustrial wells or 20 fect for dumesiic and ferigaton
wells unless 2 lesser depth is spechally approved.

C. CROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETRERS
L Minimum surfae scal thickness Is tva Inclies of
aement frous placed by tromic,
2 Minimuin seal depth for monitoring wells s fhe
it depih practicable o 20 foel.
b, GEOTECITNICAL
BackBl harg hole by tromie with cemont £rOUL OF campn)
grouvsaall mixnure.Upper twasthnee fict roplaced [n king
of with compagtid eullingy.
E. CATRODIC
Fill hols pnade zong with vonrrute placed by fromie.
F, /WELL DESTRUCTION - ‘.5 " e
Send amap of work site. A sepdrfle pecntit {8 fequinad
for wells deeper than 45 M,
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

NOTE: Onw application must be subrmilied for cach woll or wall

destruction, Muliiple borings on ene application arc fccaptyhle
for geatechalcal und conamination investigations.

T
y %) B
APPROVED DATE e

LEASEPRINTNAME,,___ Brell Bardsiey

Rk Rev.3.§3-00
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@093/995
Q?fﬁéég??zu}sl:laﬁ ﬁ%{(ao ri HLEIEUN VWU T TWHA ME9o LA W VIV Ue LI
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i‘@\ ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
?‘
WATER RESOURCES SKCTION
ok PUBLIC 399 ELMHURSY 5T. HAYWARD CA, 945441395
2\ WORKS PILONE (310) (70-2354
QE‘EIE- FAX (510)782-1539
T2
[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |
FORAPPLICANT TO COMPLEER FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROJIECT PERMTT NUMBER MD:" 0T7 / 4
Fortl Chevren gSerdice sr.a.-n‘gn Ha. D=0y WELL NUMBER __
- ROOH Laternananal &ﬁﬁlﬁw APN
Bakiand ; &uliFars
- . — = PERMIT CONDITIONS

CLIENT

Name___ehewron Fodusls_gompan ‘
Addrens —Pip. Bow Gonk Phorio (A 2408 K3~ 1533
City_  San Raman 2p__ Ak g3

AFPLICANT

Nomo_ . Delfa, Enviresmental cansuiTanTe

e . ~Fixn_(Alk) b3g -~ $385
Addrcss 3 pd foid CagF Oy Haon_ Phona (s 3% = 264
City . Raaghs Coculove, Zip,__4%&%0

TYPE OF PROJECT
Well Construciion Geoteghnicul Tnvesngadan
Cuthodic Protection . Cieneral
Water Bupply i Cortamination -
Monltoring Well Dostcuction v

PROMQSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
New Domeane Replaeentant Domastic

Munielpal Irigation
Irdustiial ' Qiher __
DRIGLING MEVLION:
Mud Rolary M Alr oty . Aufor :
Cable vl Oiher

SRILLER'SNAME _,__ Vironen

JRILLER'S LICANSENQ. __ €573 Ja5a7

NELL FROJECTS
Dl Hole Digracior _ 3 ™ 4y Moximun
Cosing Dnameter | 29 in. Dupth __ 2@ 1,

Surfheg Seal Dopthy 4 n,

—_—

FEQTRCHNICAL PROJECTS

Numther of Doy - Maxinium

Hole Diometer ____ 1. Bepth, A
STIMATED STARTING DATE WAulon .
STIMATED COMPLET{ON DATE Yab/s s

DPLICANT'S SIANATURE__ AT Ma\e.&%}

LEASE MuNTNAME, __ Brett Bardsiey,
J

Owunr's Well Numbee  Te=%

Circled Purtnlt Requirantents Apply

A, GENERAL,
1. A permiv applleadon sheuld bs submited 0 a5 v
arrive i the ACBWA ofiive five daya pror to
pposed slating date.
bt to ACPWA within 60 duys aRer complciion of
ermitted original Departmem of Water Resonrecy-
Well Completinn Repent,
3. Ponnit i3 vold If praject not begun within 90 dayy o
approval daie
D. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Mistmuw surfaee seal tiickness i iwo Inellvs of
ccment groul placed by fremle,

2. Minimum sewl depth 1 30 feet for municipal and
Industrint wells ot 20 foct Tor domestis srd iesigation
wells untess o toster dupth e speclalty spprovel.

C, GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
WNCLURING PIEZ.OMETERS
1. Minimum surface seal thickness is pwve inhied of
ecment grous placad by tremie.
2. Minimumt seul depth for monitoring wetls Is the
maximum depih practicalile gr 20 faol,
D. GEOTECHNICAL
Backflll borg hole by tremie with cement prout or cement
grour/sanl mixturc.Upper twao-three fogy voplaced tn king
or with compasted eurtings,
E. CATIIODIC
Fill hole anode zone with caneryic placed by tramiz,
WELL PESTRUCTION— (Mrst ae ¢ -
Soud 2 mag of work titv. A sepdFate periii is requind
. for wells deoper thaa 45 fuct,
G, SPECIAL CONDITIONS

NO'TE1 Ont application raust be gubmiticd for sach well orwell
degteurtion, Multiple borings on one application are accoptuble
for goatechnical and conlamination investigations.

‘? ol
APPROVED - _DATE Z/:_B i

herclry 4gees W comply with ol fequirements of this permit and Alarmeda County Ordinanes No. 7108,
OATE Svkiinle V/an/o

Rev, 5-13.00
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION
PUBLIC 399 ELMIIURST ST, HAYWARD €A, 94544-4395
: WoRkKS PHONE, (510) G70-5354
- TR FAX (516)782-1919
[T DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION RN
FOR APPLICANT TO ComMPLETE FOR OFFICE ysp
LOCATION OF prOYECT — _ PERMI NLIIMBER !41’! 22 - 077 / 6
Yelfercr enevisn Sarmmce £Tapes a. ai-paow WELL NUMBER
—— Lpog kaTerpaTonal Bay de arol AFN : .

-&——Q«_W_“L,L.MEQ"’““
L'——l.—v T Arwran.

CLIGNT

Name, _chevion Progduets  fompan

Addrots 1o Boq, conk Phode _Taa &) waa-14%9
Cify______ia_"ﬂ.ﬂﬂmﬂ , —Zlp . Vudey
APPLICANT .

Nomo,,  Dejrn ~Enviton meatal Co;suur?::a: . S2es
Aons B R e eI TS T,
Akdross 3104 Lol gnaip Drof oan Phonc__fll'l-,]b'.'-j- o4
City _.__Banctin Lo rdouy we Pip, %70

TYPE OF MOQJECT
Well Cansiracyion Geateehnical Wnvestigarion
Cathedic Prolecifon \ General
Waicy Supply = Contaminatioa .
Monitaring Waelf Destruction v

PROPOSED WATENR SUPPLY WELL 1SE
New Domegtie Replacenient Domassic

Munlcipa) Insgation
Industria} ' Oy
BRILLING METIOM
Mud Rotary M AlrRowry Auger .
Catble 1] Othor
MRILLER'S NAME e Miranex

WRILLER'S LICINSE NG, ~ CHIE Tp5q a7

VELL MROYecry
Orill el Dlamearer _ 3035 4 Maximum
Caging Diamotey _ ] In, Dopith__Ad

Surface Seaf Depr)y' 4, f,
EOTECHNICA L EROIECTY
_""-h-—-.

Number of Borings - Maxiniym
Hole Dinmutcr — . Beptn fL
SYIMATED STARTING DATE _ T/ 26/,

STIMATED COMBLE (10N DATE T/aefodn T

wrelly agred to comply with il Foquarenients of thig permix ang Alsmeds Cog

RLICANT'S SIGONATURE,_ B W
TASERRINTNAME, | B el Bardsi, “ Thalep,

Owner'y Wt;l-l_Numbcr Te-"s

PERMIT CONDLTTONS
Clealex Pormit Requiremeniy Apply

A GENERAL
I- A pemmit appifeation should be aubymnied so s 1o
Breive at the ACFWA oflieq five daya priar 1q
optned starting dqga,
bmlt la ACPWa, wiihin 60 days after esmplation of
crmiited origlyal Boparimont of Water Resanroes-
Well Complerion Report.
A Pervvicis void ir Projeet not hagun withiy 90 days ol
appraval daje
I \VATER SUPPLY WELLS
L. Mindmum syrface saqf thickmoss ig (wo tnclies of
scnent gronl placed by fromie,
2, Minimum sea} dopth is 30 foet for rugnicipal ang
Industrint wells or 20 foey for damwsiic ang Irigafon
wells unlovy x Jegenr Jepth is §pccially appraved,
C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING MEZOMETERS
1 Minimum surface sonf thickaess & two inclies of
SEMEnt graw; placed by tromi,
2 Minimum sca] depth for wienitaring wetlg 5s the
maximum depih praciigpble or 20 el
D, GEOTEGIINICAL
Backii hore hole by tromie with cemont B of semen;
Brouysanit mixwrefppes two-thpon fect replaced In king
of with compaerad cutlings,
E. CATIIODIC

Fill hole pnade zone winy sanerte placed by ywanie,
@WELL PESTRUCTION—1{), yacr NC. Gras] —
Sand a map af wor Bl A sepaidic PO S taquiired
. for wells doaper ithon 45 foor,
G. SPECIAL CANDI'tIONS

NQTE1 Ona opplisation ftlst bo submined for cach well or welt
desiucian, Multiple bovings on one dpplicatiod arg acceptahle
for gosteehnical and cedtimination fnvestigafans.

APFPROVED

MY Orlinanes No. 734
DATE 1/ LY N

.Rm.S-t 00



ENCLOSURE B

Bormg Logs/Well Construction Details for Monitoring Wells TC-1 through TC-3



Street Address Project ID
. 6006 International Boulevard Chevron Station No. 21-0208
City & State” Surface Elev. - Well/ Boring ID
Delta Project # Casing Elev, Total Depth
Environmental g 8 P
Cansultants,tnc. | DG20-208 22.26' 20"
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
stove pipe \ well cap
B OVA
DFePc"J" Number E V(alu;s gf"l’:{s Visual Description
Mo E  ppm
2 prls " cement LEANCLAY; Dark gray, low to medium plastichy, moist (CLY
. o Z4—upper most
7/ 74 S-fect
2 ; ‘2 2‘; :panhd;d to
- - / mchesin -
f 5 5 :: y diameter; neat
/7 .47} cement grout )
bentonite seal
5 o0 _;G";:;:dNo' SANDY LEAN CLAY ; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
a— - coatse grained gravel; light brown, low to medium plasticity,
wet (CL)
i LEAN CLAY: light brown, Tow to medium plasticity, moist
L)
- SANDY LEAN CLAY ; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
10 L coarse grained gravel; light brown, low to medium plasticity,
—— <= 3—3/4-inch flush — moist (CL)
threaded SCH
40PVC 010 _ LEAN CLAY; light brown, low to medium plasticity, moist
- slotted casing (<L)
with
. pre-packed 10 -
Pre Pak sand
around the SANDY LEAN CLAY ; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
i well screen coarse prained gruvel; light brows, low to medium plasticity,
moist (CL)
15 . LEAN CLAY; Yight brown, low to medium plasticity, wet (CL)
DY ; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
- i coarse prained gravel; light brown, low to medium plasticity,
wet (CL)
- - LEAN CLAY; light brown, low to medium plasticity, moist
(CL)
20 0 o ush threaded ___ | | ™
boltom cap
Logger Sampling Method & Diameter Permitting Agency
Dates and Times Breit A, Bardsley Continuous Core Alameds County Public Works Agency
Start Drilling Company & Dnller Bor¢ Hole Diameter Permit #
2/23/02 0915 Vironex, Mike Martin 3.25-fuches W02-0210
Tolsl Depth Drillers C-57# Diameter, Type & Slot Size of Casing
2/23/02 9940 705927 3/4-lnek SCH 40 PYCHLU0 shot
Completion or backfill Drilling Equipment and method
2/23/02 1000 Geoprobe Model 6600 DT, direct push Page 1 of 1

b —
WELL 20-208 GPJ 4/5/02




Street Address Project ID
6006 International Boulevard Chevron Station No, 21-0208
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID
D e lta Oakland, California 18.40' TC-2
Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Environmental g 3 P!
Consultants, Inc. | DG20-208 21,77" 20"
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOI. PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
stove pipe well cap
3 OVA .
Depih, \ £ Bow Graphic . ..
o Number | v(;:,;;s Comis ng _ Visual Description
— [ /] ; CEMENT LEAN CLAY; dark gray, low to medium plasticity, moist (CL)
7 54 permos _
- v [y 74 Sfeet . )
f ; [5 ; expanded to
/A /7 A Ginthesin . .
5 ; ;; diameter; neat
74 ## 4 tement grout ) i
bentonite sesl
- |~ Lonestar No,
3 l wM2sand =5
olive gray
SANDY LEAN CLAY; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
T - oo coarse grained gravel; greenish gray, low to medivm plasticity,
. wet (CL)
19 3d-inch flush — 10
threaded SCH
i WO FPVCO0I0
slotted casing
with
pre-pecked 10 - - .
Pre Pak sand
d the
" well screen T
15 . 15
LEAN CLAY; light brown, medium to high plasticity, moist
.. - - - - {cL)
20 4 fush threaded ___ o 20 20°TD
bottom cap
Logger Sampling Method & Diameter Permitting Agency
Dates and Times Brett A, Bardsley Continuous Core Alameda Connty Public Works Agency
Stan Drilling Company & Pmiller Bore Hole Diameter Permit #
2/23/02 0515 Vironex, Mike Martin 3.25-inches wo2-6211
Total Depth Drillers C-5TH Dismeter, Type & Stot Size of Casing
2/23/02 0850 705927 3/4-inch SCH 40 FVC/(,019 slot
Completion or backfill Drilling Equipment and method
2/13/02 0915 Geaprobe Model 6600 DT, direct push Page 1 of 1

WELL 20-208.GPJ 4/302




Street Address Project 1D
- 6006 International Boulevard Chevron Station No. 21-0208
City & State Surface Elev, Well / Boring 1D
D e Ita Qakland, California 19.30' TC-3
Environmental Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depih
Consuitants, Inc. | )(20-208 21.74' 20"
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
stove pipe o well cap
-1 B OVA
Dgrh' \ Number é V{;"’r‘:‘;s o Visual Description
— [ //’a’f N CEMENT —LEAN CLAY,; greenish to olive gray, moist {CL)
i 2 754 upper mast
7/ sz S.feet
; ; 5 ;“ expanded to
- 5/ /// G-inchesin - .
o s » A diameter; neat
£ 4 cement grout

‘bmtoﬁle seal

oo ~4 Lonestar No,
3 . % ) nzemd
. .'... :. -. 1
10 R 344 inch fush —=—
-] threaded SCH
o o -] sopvcooo
. "1+ stotted casing SANDY LEAN CLAY; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
o Joop with coarse grained gravel; Hight brown, low 1o medium plasticity,
.- ] pre-packed 10 - - moist (CL)
. § PrePak sand LEAN CLAY; light brown, low to medium plasticity, moist
o E“""' around the Ly
B ] well screen
15 —
SANDY LEAN CLAY'; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
coarse grained gravel; light brown, low to medium plasticity,
B - moist (CL)
LEAN CLAY; Jight brown, Jow to medium plasticity, moist
€Ly
20 b flush threaded ___ | | ™
bottom cap ; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
coarse grained gravel; Tight brown, fow to medium plasticity,
moist (CL}
Logger Sampling Method & Di Permitting Agency
Dates and Times Brett A. Bardsley Continuous Core Alameda County Public Works Agency
Stant Drilting Company & Driller Bore Hole Diameter Permit #
/23102 1000 Vironex, Mike Martin 3.25-inches Wo2-0212
Tols) Depth Drillers C-57# Diameter, Type & Slot Size of Casing
2/23/02 1025 705927 3/4-inch SCH 40 PVC/0.010 slot
Completion or backfill Drilling Equipment and method
2/23/02 1100 Geoprobe Model 6600 DT, direct push Page 1 of 1

WELL 20-208.GP) 475102
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